

Nos. 19-15472 and 19-15473

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WP COMPANY LLC, dba THE WASHINGTON POST,

Movant-Appellant,

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, et al.

Movants-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, et al.

Real Party in Interest-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Misc. Case No. 1:18-mc-00057-LJO-EPG
Hon. Lawrence J. O'Neill

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Attorneys for Appellant

WP COMPANY LLC, dba THE WASHINGTON POST

JASSY VICK CAROLAN LLP
Duffy Carolan
601 Montgomery Street, Ste. 850
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 539-3300
Facsimile: (415) 539-3394
dcarolan@jassyvick.com

JASSY VICK CAROLAN LLP
Jean-Paul Jassy
Kevin L. Vick
Elizabeth Holland Baldrige
800 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 800
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (310) 870-7048
Facsimile: (310) 870-7010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PRESUMPTIVE RIGHT OF ACCESS ATTACHES TO JUDICIAL ORDERS AND RELATED LEGAL ARGUMENTS TO COMPELL TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE UNDER TITLE III.....	4
A. The First Amendment Right of Access Attaches to Judicial Orders Relating to Substantive Proceedings Under Title III	4
1. Records of substantive adjudicative proceedings—even those that implicate Title III materials—traditionally have been open to the public.	4
2. Logic also supports a right of access to the District Court’s order and related legal briefs.	10
B. A Strong Presumption of Access to the District Court’s Order Also Arises Under the Common Law.....	15
C. Title III’s Sealing Rules Do Not Apply to the District Court’s Denial Order.....	17
II. THE PRESUMPTIVE RIGHT OF ACCESS IS NOT OVERCOME BY CONCLUSORY ASSERTIONS OF HARM AND THE COURT’S BLANKET SEALING ORDER WAS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED.....	22
A. The Government’s Two-States Interests in Preserving Secrecy Did Not Justify the District Court’s Blanket Sealing Order.	22
B. District Court’s Order Failed To Adequately Consider Redaction as an Alternative to Wholesale Sealing.....	27

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Gordon v. F.B.I.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	26
<i>In re Application of Newsday, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990)	6, 16
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>In re Granick</i> , 2019 WL 2179563 (N.D. Cal. May 20, 2019)	21
<i>In re Matter of Application of New York Times Co.</i> , 577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 21
<i>In re Matter of New York Times Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 1152 (2nd Cir. 1987)	28
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	13
<i>In re the Matter of New York Times Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)	6, 16, 17
<i>In re U.S. for an Order Authorizing Roving Interception of Oral Communication</i> , 349 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>In Re U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(D)</i> , 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Leopold</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	25
<i>Kamakana v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	15, 23, 24
<i>Newsday LLC v. County of Nassau</i> , 730 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Oregonian Publ’g Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990)	23

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
464 U.S. 501 (1984).....23, 28

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 10

Times Mirror Co. v. United States,
873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989)8, 11, 15, 17

United States v. Blagojevich,
662 F. Supp. 2d 998 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....21

*United States v. Business of Custer Battlefield Museum and Store Located at
Interstate 90, Exit 513, South of Billings, Montana*,
658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011)*passim*

United States v. Cohen,
366 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. Feb., 7, 2019) 18

United States v. Gallegos,
613 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 2010). 18

United States v. Guerrero,
693 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)5

United States v. Index Newspapers LLC,
766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)4, 5

United States v. Kwok Cheung Chow,
2015 WL 5094744 (N.D. Cal., Aug. 28, 2015)6, 8

United States v. Loughner,
769 F. Supp. 3d 1188 (D. Ariz. 2011).25

United States v. Sleugh,
896 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2018)9, 17, 25

United States v. Smith,
789 F.2d 1102 (4th Cir. 1985)).....25

United States v. Texas,
507 U.S. 529 (1993)..... 18

Waller v. Georgia,
467 U.S. 39 (1984)..... 12

Page(s)

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2518(4)9
18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)(b).....19
18 U.S.C. § 251926
47 U.S.C. § 1002(b)(2).....9
47 U.S.C. § 1002(b)(3).....9

Other Authorities

S. Rep. 90-1097 (90th Cong., 2nd Sess., 1968).....20

Rules

Fed. Rule of Crim. Proc. 17(c).....9
